

Financial Statements and Related Announcement:Third Quarter Results


Issuer & Securities

Issuer/ Manager	AMARA HOLDINGS LIMITED
Securities	AMARA HOLDINGS LTD - SG1F08854688 - A34
Stapled Security	No

Announcement Details

Announcement Title	Financial Statements and Related Announcement
Date & Time of Broadcast	13-Nov-2018 17:30:13
Status	New
Announcement Sub Title	Third Quarter Results
Announcement Reference	SG181113OTHR7D7H
Submitted By (Co./ Ind. Name)	Ms Susan Teo Geok Tin / Ms Foo Soon Soo
Designation	Company Secretaries
Description (Please provide a detailed description of the event in the box below - Refer to the Online help for the format)	Please see attachment

Additional Details

For Financial Period Ended	30/09/2018
Attachments	 Total size =200K



Unaudited Third Quarter Financial Statement And Dividend Announcement for the Period Ended 30 September 2018

PART I - INFORMATION REQUIRED FOR ANNOUNCEMENTS OF QUARTERLY (Q1, Q2 & Q3), HALF-YEAR AND FULL YEAR RESULTS

1 (a) Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income

	Group					
	Third Quarter			Nine Months		
	30/9/2018	30/9/2017	Change	30/9/2018	30/9/2017	Change
\$'000	\$'000	%	\$'000	\$'000	%	
		(Restated)			(Restated)	
Revenue	27,143	22,242	22	75,587	62,082	22
Other income	42	235	(82)	175	754	(77)
Changes in inventories of finished goods	(25)	(18)	39	51	(44)	NM
Cost of properties sold/consumables used	(1,352)	(3,037)	(55)	(7,690)	(5,713)	35
Staff costs	(6,662)	(6,961)	(4)	(21,107)	(19,970)	6
Depreciation	(2,412)	(1,329)	81	(6,307)	(4,217)	50
Finance costs	(2,422)	(1,824)	33	(6,655)	(5,221)	27
Other expenses	(11,087)	(5,483)	102	(25,937)	(18,755)	38
Share of results of a jointly-controlled entity, net of tax	-	118	(100)	230	203	13
Profit before tax	3,225	3,943	(18)	8,347	9,119	(8)
Income tax expense	(718)	(727)	(1)	(2,644)	(2,672)	(1)
Profit for the period	2,507	3,216	(22)	5,703	6,447	(12)
Other comprehensive (loss)/income:						
<i>Items that may be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss:</i>						
Exchange differences on translation of foreign operations	(3,783)	607	NM	(3,493)	(1,909)	83
Other comprehensive (loss)/income for the period, net of tax	(3,783)	607	NM	(3,493)	(1,909)	83
Total comprehensive (loss)/income for the period	(1,276)	3,823	NM	2,210	4,538	(51)
Profit attributable to :						
Owners of the Company	2,507	3,216	(22)	5,703	6,447	(12)
Non-controlling interests	.*	-	NM	.*	.*	NM
	2,507	3,216	(22)	5,703	6,447	(12)
Total comprehensive (loss)/income attributable to :						
Owners of the Company	(1,276)	3,823	NM	2,210	4,538	(51)
Non-controlling interests	.*	-	NM	.*	.*	NM
	(1,276)	3,823	NM	2,210	4,538	(51)

Notes to Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income :

	Group					
	Third Quarter			Nine Months		
	30/9/2018	30/9/2017	Change	30/9/2018	30/9/2017	Change
\$'000	\$'000	%	\$'000	\$'000	%	
		(Restated)			(Restated)	
Profit before tax is arrived at after (charging)/crediting:						
Amortisation of other assets	(28)	(28)	-	(84)	(84)	-
Amortisation of land use rights	(94)	-	NM	(215)	-	NM
Property, plant and equipment written off	(69)	(154)	(55)	(263)	(332)	(21)
Gain on disposal of property, plant and equipment	-	-	-	3	22	(86)
Income from financial assets, FVTPL**	10	4	150	26	16	63
Gain on disposal of financial assets, FVTPL	-	-	NM	30	16	88
(Loss)/gain on fair value adjustments on financial assets, FVTPL	-	-	NM	(101)	187	NM
Loss on disposal of a subsidiary	-	-	NM	-	(47)	NM
Interest income	3	5	(40)	13	15	(13)
Net foreign exchange (loss)/gain	(1,693)	510	NM	(1,615)	(703)	NM

NM : Not meaningful

* Amount less than \$1,000

** Financial assets, fair value through profit or loss

AMARA HOLDINGS LIMITED

Unaudited Third Quarter Financial Statement And Dividend Announcement for the Period Ended 30 September 2018

1 (b) (i) Statements of Financial Position

	Note	Group		Company	
		30/9/2018	31/12/2017	30/9/2018	31/12/2017
		\$'000	\$'000	\$'000	\$'000
			(Restated)		(Restated)
ASSETS					
Current assets					
Cash and bank balances	A	13,306	8,983	39	29
Trade and other receivables	B	13,105	10,164	58,713	64,863
Inventories		517	467	-	-
Development properties	C	120,771	102,016	-	-
Total current assets		147,699	121,630	58,752	64,892
Non-current assets					
Financial assets, FVTPL		1,159	1,280	165	156
Intangible assets		389	389	-	-
Investment in a jointly-controlled entity		1,688	1,978	-	-
Investment in subsidiaries		-	-	40,987	41,987
Investment properties		374,671	373,660	-	-
Property, plant and equipment		242,563	239,492	-	-
Land use rights		6,666	6,451	-	-
Goodwill		789	789	-	-
Other assets		6,268	6,352	-	-
Deferred income tax assets		157	157	-	-
Trade and other receivables	B	493	192	-	-
Total non-current assets		634,843	630,740	41,152	42,143
Total assets		782,542	752,370	99,904	107,035
LIABILITIES AND EQUITY					
Current liabilities					
Trade and other payables	D	49,608	27,357	290	251
Income tax payable		2,705	3,447	-	-
Bank loans	E	34,373	66,734	-	-
Finance leases		1,145	124	-	-
Total current liabilities		87,831	97,662	290	251
Non-current liabilities					
Trade and other payables	D	4,031	3,544	-	-
Bank loans	E	298,173	259,176	-	-
Finance leases		4,519	248	-	-
Deferred income tax liabilities		12,292	12,504	-	-
Total non-current liabilities		319,015	275,472	-	-
Capital, reserves and non-controlling interests					
Share capital		125,646	125,646	125,646	125,646
Treasury shares		(996)	(996)	(996)	(996)
Reserves		251,046	254,950	(25,036)	(17,866)
		375,696	379,600	99,614	106,784
Non-controlling interests		-	(364)	-	-
Total equity		375,696	379,236	99,614	106,784
Total liabilities and equity		782,542	752,370	99,904	107,035

Note to Statements of Financial Position:

- A Increase was mainly due to receipts from sales of development project.
- B Increase was attributable to the increase in trade receivables for newly opened hotel as a result of higher sales.
- C Increase was mainly due to recognition of construction cost for a development project during the financial period.
- D Increase was mainly due to the newly opened hotel and accrued construction costs for a development project.
- E Net increase was due to draw down of loans for newly opened hotel offset against repayment of certain facilities.

(b) (ii) Aggregate amount of group's borrowings and debt securities.

Amount repayable in one year or less, or on demand

30/9/2018	
\$'000	
Secured	Unsecured
35,518	Nil

31/12/2017	
\$'000	
Secured	Unsecured
66,858	Nil

Amount repayable after one year

30/9/2018	
\$'000	
Secured	Unsecured
302,692	Nil

31/12/2017	
\$'000	
Secured	Unsecured
259,424	Nil

Details of any collateral

The borrowings are secured by the followings:

- (a) first mortgages on certain subsidiaries' property, plant and equipment, investment and development properties;
- (b) an assignment in escrow of interest in a subsidiary's lease and rental proceeds from its investment properties and a fixed and floating charge over its assets;
- (c) an assignment of certain subsidiaries' interest in sale and purchase agreements, tenancy agreements, insurance policies, building contracts, performance bonds and all monies standing to the credit in a subsidiary's project account in respect of development properties; and
- (d) corporate guarantee given by the Company and debenture over certain subsidiaries' hotels.

AMARA HOLDINGS LIMITED

Unaudited Third Quarter Financial Statement And Dividend Announcement for the Period Ended 30 September 2018

1 (c) Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows

	Note	Group		Group	
		Third Quarter		Nine Months	
		30/9/2018	30/9/2017	30/9/2018	30/9/2017
		\$'000	\$'000	\$'000	\$'000
			(Restated)		(Restated)
Operating activities					
Profit before income tax		3,225	3,943	8,347	9,119
Adjustments for:					
Fair value gains (net) of investment properties		-	-	-	-
Amortisation of other assets		28	28	84	84
Amortisation of land use rights		94	-	215	-
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment		2,412	1,329	6,307	4,217
Property, plant and equipment written off		69	154	263	332
Gain on disposal of property, plant and equipment		-	-	(3)	(22)
Income from financial assets, FVTPL		(10)	(4)	(26)	(16)
Gain on disposal of financial assets, FVTPL		-	-	(30)	(16)
Loss/(gain) on fair value adjustment of financial assets, FVTPL		2	(35)	101	(187)
Gain on disposal of intangible assets		-	(15)	-	(15)
Interest income		(3)	(5)	(13)	(15)
Interest expense		2,422	1,824	6,655	5,221
Loss on disposal of a subsidiary		-	-	-	47
Share of results of a jointly-controlled entity, net of tax		-	(118)	(230)	(203)
Exchange difference		3,295	(244)	2,261	601
Operating cash flows before movements in working capital		11,534	6,857	23,931	19,147
Inventories		26	18	(50)	44
Trade and other receivables		(2,362)	(2,761)	(3,242)	(1,236)
Trade and other payables		19,314	3,078	22,738	(5,072)
Development properties		(17,140)	(3,644)	(18,187)	(5,801)
Cash generated from operations		11,372	3,548	25,190	7,082
Income tax paid		(1,951)	(1,377)	(3,598)	(3,273)
Net cash from operating activities		9,421	2,171	21,592	3,809
Investing activities					
Proceeds from sale of financial assets, FVTPL		15	-	49	43
Payments for financial assets, FVTPL		-	-	-	(4)
Income received from financial assets, FVTPL		10	4	26	16
Proceeds from disposal of intangible assets		-	67	-	67
Payment for land use rights		-	-	(1,020)	-
Proceeds from disposal of property, plant and equipment		-	-	8	22
Payments for property, plant and equipment	A	(2,153)	(2,891)	(5,536)	(11,118)
Additional costs incurred on investment properties		(994)	(1,054)	(3,167)	(4,057)
Repayment from a third party		-	36	-	108
Interest received		3	5	13	15
Dividend received from a jointly-controlled entity		-	-	520	3,200
Net cash used in investing activities		(3,119)	(3,833)	(9,107)	(11,708)
Financing activities					
Interest paid		(2,633)	(1,824)	(7,223)	(5,221)
Purchase of treasury shares		-	-	-	(83)
Payment of dividends on ordinary shares		-	-	(5,750)	(17,249)
Repayment of finance lease liabilities		(412)	(32)	(1,106)	(94)
Proceeds from bank borrowings	B	44,226	29,100	84,198	94,640
Repayment of bank borrowings	B	(44,335)	(30,047)	(78,279)	(69,791)
Net cash (used in)/from financing activities		(3,154)	(2,803)	(8,160)	2,202
Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents		3,148	(4,465)	4,325	(5,697)
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period		10,159	15,039	8,983	16,024
Effect of foreign exchange rate charges on the balance of cash held in foreign currencies		(1)	(120)	(2)	127
Cash and cash equivalents at end of period		13,306	10,454	13,306	10,454

Note to Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows :

Cash and cash equivalents at end of period comprise the following:

	Group	
	30/9/2018	30/9/2017
	\$'000	\$'000
Cash at bank and on hand	12,454	8,726
Fixed deposits	852	1,728
	13,306	10,454

Note to Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows:

A During the financial period, the Group acquired property, plant and equipment with an aggregate cost of \$11,934,000 (30 September 2017: \$11,118,000) of which \$6,398,000 (30 September 2017: \$Nil) was financed by means of finance lease. Cash payment of \$5,536,000 (30 September 2017: \$11,118,000) was made to purchase property, plant and equipment.

B Net increase was due to draw down of loans for newly opened hotel offset against repayment of certain facilities.

AMARA HOLDINGS LIMITED
 Unaudited Third Quarter Financial Statement And Dividend Announcement for the Period Ended 30 September 2018

1 (d) (i) A statement (for the issuer and group) showing either (i) all changes in equity or (ii) changes in equity other than those arising from capitalisation issues and distributions to shareholders, together with a comparative statement for the corresponding period of the immediately preceding financial year.

Statement of Changes in Equity - Group

	Share capital \$'000	Treasury shares \$'000	Asset revaluation reserve \$'000	Foreign currency translation reserve \$'000	Fair value reserve \$'000	Retained earnings \$'000	Total reserves \$'000	Equity attributable to owners of the Company \$'000	Non-controlling interests \$'000	Total \$'000
Balance at 1 January 2018 as previously reported	125,646	(996)	9,773	1,826	352	242,999	254,950	379,600	(364)	379,236
Effects of adoption of Singapore Financial Reporting Standards (International)	-	-	(9,773)	(3,089)	(352)	13,214	-	-	-	-
Balance at 1 January 2018 as restated	125,646	(996)	-	(1,263)	-	256,213	254,950	379,600	(364)	379,236
Total comprehensive income for the period	-	-	-	-	-	5,703	5,703	5,703	-	5,703
Profit for the period	-	-	-	(3,493)	-	-	(3,493)	(3,493)	-	(3,493)
Other comprehensive loss	-	-	-	(3,493)	-	5,703	2,210	2,210	-	2,210
Dividend relating to 2017	-	-	-	-	-	(5,750)	(5,750)	(5,750)	-	(5,750)
Effects of acquiring non-controlling interest in a subsidiary	-	-	-	-	-	(364)	(364)	(364)	364	-
Balance at 30 September 2018	125,646	(996)	-	(4,756)	-	255,802	251,046	375,696	-	375,696

AMARA HOLDINGS LIMITED
 Unaudited Third Quarter Financial Statement And Dividend Announcement for the Period Ended 30 September 2018

1 (d) (i) A statement (for the issuer and group) showing either (i) all changes in equity or (ii) changes in equity other than those arising from capitalisation issues and distributions to shareholders, together with a comparative statement for the corresponding period of the immediately preceding financial year.

Statement of Changes in Equity - Group

	Share capital \$'000	Treasury shares \$'000	Asset revaluation reserve \$'000	Foreign currency translation reserve \$'000	Fair value reserve \$'000	Retained earnings \$'000	Total reserves \$'000	Equity attributable to owners of the Company \$'000	Non-controlling interests \$'000	Total \$'000
Balance at 1 January 2017 as previously reported	125,646	(913)	9,773	3,089	114	236,355	249,331	374,064	(411)	373,653
Effects of adoption of Singapore Financial Reporting Standards (International)	-	-	(9,773)	(3,089)	(114)	12,976	-	-	-	-
Balance at 1 January 2017 as restated	125,646	(913)	-	-	-	249,331	249,331	374,064	(411)	373,653
Total comprehensive income/(loss) for the period	-	-	-	-	-	6,447	6,447	6,447	-	6,447
Profit for the period	-	-	-	-	-	-	(1,909)	(1,909)	-	(1,909)
Other comprehensive loss	-	-	-	(1,909)	-	-	-	-	-	-
Total	-	-	-	(1,909)	-	6,447	4,538	4,538	-	4,538
Purchase of treasury shares, representing transaction with owners, recognised directly in equity	-	(83)	-	-	-	-	-	(83)	-	(83)
Dividend relating to 2016	-	-	-	-	-	(17,249)	(17,249)	(17,249)	-	(17,249)
Effects of disposal of non-controlling interest in a subsidiary	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	47	47
Balance at 30 September 2017	125,646	(996)	-	(1,909)	-	238,529	236,620	361,270	(364)	360,906

AMARA HOLDINGS LIMITED
Unaudited Third Quarter Financial Statement And Dividend Announcement for the Period Ended 30 September 2018

Statement of Changes in Equity - Company

	Share capital \$'000	Treasury shares \$'000	Accumulated losses \$'000	Fair value reserve \$'000	Other reserve \$'000	Total reserves \$'000	Total \$'000
Balance at 1 January 2018 as previously reported	125,646	(996)	(18,827)	35	926	(17,866)	106,784
Effects of adoption of Singapore Financial Reporting Standards (International)	-	-	35	(35)	-	-	-
Balance at 1 January 2018 as restated	125,646	(996)	(18,792)	-	926	(17,866)	106,784
Total comprehensive loss for the period	-	-	(1,420)	-	-	(1,420)	(1,420)
Loss for the period	-	-	(1,420)	-	-	(1,420)	(1,420)
Total	-	-	(5,750)	-	-	(5,750)	(5,750)
Dividend relating to 2017	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Balance at 30 September 2018	125,646	(996)	(25,962)	-	926	(25,036)	99,614

	Share capital \$'000	Treasury shares \$'000	Accumulated losses \$'000	Fair value reserve \$'000	Other reserve \$'000	Total reserves \$'000	Total \$'000
Balance at 1 January 2017 as previously reported	125,646	(913)	(30,702)	6	926	(29,770)	94,963
Effects of adoption of Singapore Financial Reporting Standards (International)	-	-	6	(6)	-	-	-
Balance at 1 January 2017 as restated	125,646	(913)	(30,696)	-	926	(29,770)	94,963
Total comprehensive loss for the period	-	-	(117)	-	-	(117)	(117)
Loss for the period	-	-	(117)	-	-	(117)	(117)
Total	-	-	(117)	-	-	(117)	(117)
Purchase of treasury shares, representing transaction with owners, recognised directly in equity	-	(83)	-	-	-	-	(83)
Dividend relating to 2016	-	-	(17,249)	-	-	(17,249)	(17,249)
Balance at 30 September 2017	125,646	(996)	(48,062)	-	926	(47,136)	77,514

AMARA HOLDINGS LIMITED

Unaudited Third Quarter Financial Statement And Dividend Announcement for the Period Ended 30 September 2018

- 1 (d) (ii) Details of any changes in the company's share capital arising from rights issue, bonus issue, share buy-backs, exercise of share options or warrants, conversion of other issues of equity securities, issue of shares for cash or as consideration for acquisition or for any other purpose since the end of the previous period reported on. State also the number of shares that may be issued on conversion of all the outstanding convertibles, as well as the number of shares held as treasury shares, if any, against the total number of issued shares excluding treasury shares of the issuer, as at the end of the current financial period reported on and as at the end of the corresponding period of the immediately preceding financial year.

There were no changes in the share capital since the end of the previous period reported on.

	Number of shares	Amount
	'000	\$'000
Balance at 1 January and 30 September 2018	576,936	125,646

As at 30 September 2018 and 2017, the number of ordinary shares in issue was 576,936,000 of which 1,967,800 were held by the Company as treasury shares.

There was no conversion of shares during the financial period.

- 1 (d) (iii) To show the total number of issued shares excluding treasury shares as at the end of the current financial period and as at the end of the immediately preceding year.

	30/9/2018	31/12/2017
Total issued ordinary shares (including treasury shares)	576,936,000	576,936,000
Less: Treasury shares	(1,967,800)	(1,967,800)
Total issued ordinary shares (excluding treasury shares)	574,968,200	574,968,200

- 1 (d) (iv) A statement showing all sales, transfers, disposal, cancellation and/or use of treasury shares as at the end of the current financial period reported on.

There are no sales, transfers, disposal, cancellation and/or use of treasury shares as at the end of the current financial period reported on. (January to September 2017: purchased 167,400 treasury shares)

- 2 Whether the figures have been audited or reviewed and in accordance with which auditing standard or practice.

The figures have not been audited or reviewed by the Company's auditors.

- 3 Where the figures have been audited or reviewed, the auditors' report (including any qualifications or emphasis of a matter).

Not applicable.

- 4 Whether the same accounting policies and methods of computations as in the issuer's most recently audited annual financial statements have been applied.

The same accounting policies and methods of computation in the 2017 audited annual financial statements have been applied for the current reporting period, except as disclosed in Section 5 below.

- 5 If there are any changes in the accounting policies and methods of computation, including any required by an accounting standard, what has changed, as well as the reasons for, and the effect of, the change.

The Singapore Accounting Standards Council has introduced a new Singapore financial reporting framework that is identical to the International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS") as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board ("IASB"). The new framework is referred to as "Singapore Financial Reporting Standards (International)" ("SFRS(I)") hereinafter.

As required by the listing requirements of the Singapore Exchange, the Group has adopted SFRS(I) on 1 January 2018 and has issued its first set of financial information prepared under SFRS(I) for the period ended 31 March 2018.

In adopting SFRS(I), the Group is required to apply all of the specific transition requirements in SFRS(I) 1 *First-time Adoption of Singapore Financial Reporting Standards (International)*. The Group will also concurrently apply new major SFRS(I) 9 *Financial Instruments*.

- (a) Application of SFRS(I) 1 First-time Adoption of Singapore Financial Reporting Standards (International)

The Group is required to retrospectively apply all SFRS(I) effective at the end of the first SFRS(I) reporting period (financial year ending 31 December 2018), subject to the mandatory exceptions and optional exemptions under SFRS(I) 1. The Group has elected the relevant optional exemptions and the exemptions resulting in adjustments to the Group's financial statements are as follows:

Cumulative translation differences

The Group has elected to set the cumulative translation differences for all foreign operations to be zero as the date of transition to SFRS(I) on 1 January 2017. As a result, foreign currency translation reserve and retained earnings as at 1 January 2017 has reduced and increased by \$3,089,000 respectively.

Use of previous revaluation as deemed cost

The Group has elected to use the previous revaluation of an item of PPE at or before the date of transition to SFRS(I) on 1 January 2017 as deemed cost at the date of the revaluation. The deemed cost becomes the SFRS(I) cost basis at the date of the revaluation. As a result, asset revaluation reserve \$9,773,000 was reclassified to retained earnings as at 1 January 2017.

AMARA HOLDINGS LIMITED

Unaudited Third Quarter Financial Statement And Dividend Announcement for the Period Ended 30 September 2018

- 5 If there are any changes in the accounting policies and methods of computation, including any required by an accounting standard, what has changed, as well as the reasons for, and the effect of, the change. (continued)

(b) Adoption of SFRS(I) 9 *Financial Instruments*

The Group and the Company has elected to apply the exemption under SFRS(I) 1 to retrospectively adopt SFRS(I) 9 on 1 January 2017. The Group and the Company has assessed the business models that are applicable on 1 January 2017 to financial assets so as to classify them into the appropriate categories under SFRS(I) 9. The Group has elected to recognise changes in the fair value of its equity investment, previously classified as available-for-sale investments, in profit or loss. Accordingly, "Available-for-sale investments" on the statement of financial position have been redesignated as "Financial assets, at fair value through profit or loss".

The reconciliation of this change in accounting policy is as follows:

Group	1/1/2017			31/12/2017		
	As reported \$'000	Effects \$'000	As restated \$'000	As reported \$'000	Effects \$'000	As restated \$'000
<u>Statements of Financial Position</u>						
Fair value reserve	114	(114)	-	352	(352)	-
Retained earnings	236,355	114	236,469	242,999	352	243,351
	Third Quarter 30/9/2017			Nine months 30/9/2017		
	As reported \$'000	Effects \$'000	As restated \$'000	As reported \$'000	Effects \$'000	As restated \$'000
<u>Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income</u>						
Other income	200	35	235	567	187	754
Other comprehensive income/(loss) for the period, net of tax	642	(35)	607	(1,722)	(187)	(1,909)
Profit attributable to equity holders of the company	3,181	35	3,216	6,260	187	6,447
Company	1/1/2017			31/12/2017		
	As reported \$'000	Effects \$'000	As restated \$'000	As reported \$'000	Effects \$'000	As restated \$'000
<u>Statements of Financial Position</u>						
Fair value reserve	6	(6)	-	35	(35)	-
Accumulated losses	(30,702)	6	(30,696)	(18,827)	35	(18,792)

There is no significant effect on net asset value per ordinary share as at 31 December 2017 resulting from the adoption of SFRS(I).

- 6 Earnings per ordinary share of the group for the current financial period reported on and the corresponding period of the immediately preceding financial year, after deducting any provision for preference dividends.

- (i) Based on the weighted average number of ordinary shares on issue
(ii) On a fully diluted basis

Group	
Third Quarter	
30/9/2018	30/9/2017
Cents	Cents
0.44	0.56
0.44	0.56

Group	
Nine months	
30/9/2018	30/9/2017
Cents	Cents
0.99	1.12
0.99	1.12

- 7 Net asset value (for the issuer and group) per ordinary share based on the total number of issued shares excluding treasury shares of the issuer at the end of the :

- (a) current financial period reported on; and
(b) immediately preceding financial year

Net asset value per ordinary share based on issued share capital at the end of the period/year

Group	
30/9/2018	31/12/2017
Cents	Cents
65.34	66.02

Company	
30/9/2018	31/12/2017
Cents	Cents
17.33	18.57

- 8 A review of the performance of the group, to the extent necessary for a reasonable understanding of the group's business. It must include a discussion of the following:
- (a) any significant factors that affected the turnover, costs, and earnings of the group for the current financial period reported on, including (where applicable) seasonal or cyclical factors; and
- (b) any material factors that affected the cash flow, working capital, assets or liabilities of the group during the current financial period reported on.

Third Quarter 2018 ("3Q 2018") vs Third Quarter 2017 ("3Q 2017")

Group revenue for 3Q 2018 increased by 22% to \$27 million, from \$22 million in 3Q 2017. This was mainly due to higher revenue in the Hotel Investment and Management segment.

Other income decreased by 82% to \$0.04m, from \$0.2m in 3Q 2017. This was mainly due to absence of non-recurring items such as forfeiture of deposits.

Cost of properties sold/consumables used for 3Q 2018 decreased by 55% to \$1.3 million, from \$3 million in 3Q 2017. This was mainly due to lower sales and progressive recognition of development costs from the Property Investment and Development segment, partially offset by higher consumables used in Hotel Investment and Management segment.

Depreciation charge increased by 81% to \$2.4 million, from \$1.3 million in 3Q 2017. This was mainly due to the newly opened hotel.

Finance costs increased by 33% to \$2.4 million, from \$1.8 million in 3Q 2017. This was mainly due to higher interest rate on loans and finance lease relating to the newly opened hotel.

Other expenses increased by 102% to \$11 million, from \$5.5 million in 3Q 2017. This was due to the expenses and property tax for newly opened hotel, and unrealised foreign exchange loss.

Year to date September 2018 ("YTD Sep 2018") vs Year to date September 2017 ("YTD Sep 2017")

Group revenue for YTD Sep 2018 increased by 22% to \$76 million, from \$62 million in YTD Sep 2017. This was mainly due to higher revenue in the Hotel Investment and Management segment and the Property Investment and Development segment.

Other income decreased by 77% to \$0.2m, from \$0.7m in YTD Sep 2017. This was mainly due to absence of non-recurring items such as forfeiture of deposits and write-back of creditors.

Cost of properties sold/consumables used for YTD Sep 2018 increased by 35% to \$7.7 million, from \$5.7 million in YTD Sep 2017. This was mainly due to higher consumables used in Hotel Investment and Management segment and higher sales and progressive recognition of development costs from the Property Investment and Development segment.

Depreciation charge increased by 50% to \$6.3 million, from \$4.2 million in YTD Sep 2017. This was mainly due to the newly opened hotel.

Finance costs increased by 27% to \$6.7 million, from \$5.2 million in YTD Sep 2017. This was mainly due to higher interest rate on loans and finance leases relating to the newly opened hotel.

Other expenses increased by 38% to \$26 million, from \$19 million in YTD Sep 2017. This was due to the expenses and property tax for newly opened hotel, and unrealised foreign exchange loss.

Share of results of a jointly-controlled entity, net of tax in YTD Sep 2018 was from a completed development project.

- 9 Where a forecast, or a prospect statement, has been previously disclosed to shareholders, any variance between it and the actual results.
No prospect statement was made.
- 10 A commentary at the date of the announcement of the significant trends and competitive conditions of the industry in which the group operates and any known factors or events that may affect the group in the next reporting period and the next 12 months.
Intra-Asia travel and the growing domestic markets in a number of the larger destinations across Asia are likely to continue to underpin demand. However, the hospitality market in Asia is expected to remain highly competitive.
Due to economic uncertainties and cooling measures, the overall sentiments of local property market has turned from optimism to pessimism. The latest Real Estate Sentiment Index (RESI) released by REDAS and NUS showed a decline in the Composite Sentiment Index from 6.6 in the second quarter to 4.0 in the third quarter (out of a total score of 10, values more than 5 signifies optimism).
- 11 Dividend
- | | |
|--|------------------|
| (a) Current Financial Period Reported On | : None |
| (b) Corresponding Period of the Immediately Preceding Financial Year | : None |
| (c) Date payable | : Not applicable |
| (d) Books closure date | : Not applicable |
- 12 If no dividend has been declared/recommended, a statement to that effect.
Not applicable.
- 13 If the Group has obtained a general mandate from shareholders for IPTs, the aggregate value of such transactions as required under Rule 920(1)(a)(ii). If no IPT mandate has been obtained, a statement to that effect.
There is no general mandate from shareholders for IPTs.
- 14 STATEMENT BY DIRECTORS
Pursuant to SGX Listing Rule 705(5)
To the best of the directors' knowledge, nothing has come to the attention of the Board of Directors of the Company which may render the unaudited third quarter 2018 financial results to be false or misleading in all material aspects.

AMARA HOLDINGS LIMITED

Unaudited Third Quarter Financial Statement And Dividend Announcement for the Period Ended 30 September 2018

15 CONFIRMATION OF PROCUREMENT OF UNDERTAKINGS FROM ALL DIRECTORS AND EXECUTIVE OFFICERS

The Company has procured undertakings from all its directors and executive officers (in the format set out in Appendix 7.7) under Rule 720(1).

BY ORDER OF THE BOARD

Ms Susan Teo Geok Tin / Ms Foo Soon Soo

Company Secretaries

13 November 2018